
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 13th March, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), H Ryles and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, J Redfern and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to make statements to the Committee subject to having given notice by 2pm
on the day before the meeting. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 UTT/18/3278/FUL - Saffron Walden 11 - 20

To consider application UTT/18/3278/FUL.

Public Document Pack



4 UTT/18/3451/HHF - Saffron Walden 21 - 24

To consider application UTT/18/3451/HHF.

5 UTT/18/2055/FUL - Thaxted 25 - 42

To consider application UTT/18/2055/FUL.

6 UTT/18/2238/LB - Thaxted 43 - 50

To consider application UTT/18/2238/LB.

7 UTT/18/3326/PIP - Clavering 51 - 60

To consider application UTT/18/3326/PIP. 

8 UTT/18/3457/FUL - Saffron Walden 61 - 68

To consider application UTT/18/3457/FUL.

9 UTT/18/3422/FUL - Saffron Walden 69 - 74

To consider application UTT/18/3422/FUL. 

10 UTT/18/3421/LB - Saffron Walden. 75 - 78

To consider application UTT/18/3421/LB.

11 UTT/19/0194/FUL - Saffron Walden 79 - 82

To conisder application UTT/19/0194/FUL.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact co
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 20 
FEBRUARY 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 
M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin, H Ryles and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), K Denmark (Development 
Management Team Leader), A Mawson (Democratic Services 
Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and 
C Theobald (Planning Officer)

PC132  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No apologies were received.

Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman declared non – pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council.

PC133  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of 16 January 2019 Planning Committee meeting were agreed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

PC134  UTT/17/2499/FUL - LAND  WEST OF MILL LANE, HATFIELD HEATH 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the application which 
proposed the demolition of the egg farm buildings and a number of the buildings 
on the southern section of the site and the erection of 26 dwellings, including the 
conversion and extension of the water tower. A cluster of the former buildings 
were proposed to be retained for ancillary residential purposes. Areas of open 
space, including a local equipped area of play (LEAP) were also included in the 
scheme.

Councillor Chambers left the meeting at 14:20

In response to members’ questions the Development Management Team Leader 
confirmed that the Greenways Egg site was part of the development and would 
all be built on, and that Highways had approved the access road improvements 
to surface and margins, and she explained the new road layout.  It was also 
confirmed that there was an existing designated bridleway along the proposed 
new access.

Members discussed the access, the heritage of the site and the classification of 
the land covered by the application. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion for refusal of the application.
Councillor Lemon seconded the motion.

The motion for refusal was defeated.

Councillor Hicks proposed a motion for approval of the application.
Councillor Mills seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was defeated.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion to defer the application.
Councillor Ryles seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to defer the application

For the development and negotiation of the S106 agreement, consideration of 
preservation of one the timber huts, revisit the access and links for the site taking 
special consideration for the safety of children and young people.

N Champion, N Robley, I Cooper, D Holmes, D Parish, D Farr, and S Bampton 
spoke on the application.

K Denmark Development Management Team Leader, left the meeting.

PC135  UTT/18/1708/FUL LAND TO WEST OF THAXTED ROAD, DEBDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for planning permission to erect 
36 dwellings, of which 14 would be affordable homes. A new access road off 
Thaxted Road would be formed and an area of public open space, 
accommodating a drainage basin, which would be provided in the southern 
corner of the site. Furthermore, a footpath link would be provided along the 
western side of Thaxted Road, connecting the site to the village to the north.

Councillor Loughlin said that the 36 dwellings was far above the allocation of the 
local plan and was concerned that this was a clear breach of the Local Plan 
(2005) policy S7.

Councillor Fairhurst said that the issue of the verge ownership and permission to 
access needed to be sorted out.  He also said that it was wrong that there were 
already tractors and a ‘site office’ structure on site. 

Members discussed a number of points about the site which they found 
disagreeable; clusters of affordable housing rather than integrating across the 
whole site, tandem parking, excessive numbers and sizes of dwellings, 
balancing ponds which caused a hazard and encourage wildfowl in the airport 
flightpath and flooding. 

Councillor Ryles proposed a motion for refusal of the application.
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.

Page 6



RESOLVED to reject the application for the reasons on the decision notice.

Cllr T Knight, J Collins, C Griffin, C Marshal, I Carter, D Scott and R Forster 
spoke on the application.

PC136  UTT/18/2899/FUL ADARE, PARSONAGE DOWNS, GREAT DUNMOW 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the erection of four dwellings 
with associated on-plot parking and improved vehicular access from the B184 
(Beaumont Hill) and represented a re-submission proposal without change to 
refused application UTT/17/1967/FUL for the same development for the same 
site.

Members discussed the two year neighbourhood plan protection which was 
introduced in a written ministerial statement, in terms of the weight that could be 
accorded to the Great Dunmow Neighbourhood Plan after the two years had 
lapsed.  

Councillor Loughlin said that whilst views were not a planning consideration, that 
refusal grounds could be found in valid policies that would stand at appeal.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion for refusal of the application.
Councillor Lodge seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to reject the application for the reasons on the decision notice.

M Pannell, L Page, F Marjoribanks, D Frost and B Bampton spoke on the 
application.

Councillors Freeman, Lodge and Fairhurst left the room.

PC137  UTT/18/3278/FUL R/O 22 THAXTED ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the proposal for the removal of the existing 
timber shed building and the erection of a single dwelling. The dwelling would be 
a terrace dwelling two storey to the front of the site and three storeys to the rear.

Councillor Loughlin proposed that the application be deferred for a site visit.
The Chairman seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to defer the application pending a site visit. 

Councillors Freeman, Lodge and Fairhurst returned to the room.

Councillor Mills left the room and passed the Chair to Councillor Loughlin.

Page 7



PC138  UTT/18/3357/FUL - BELMONT, HOLLOW ROAD, FELSTED 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the application for 
permission for an alternative design to the previously approved dwelling and 
garage.

Councillor Wells proposed approval of the application.
Councillor Lemon seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

Councillor Mills returned to the room and resumed as Chair.

PC139  UTT/18/2869/HHF ASHLEY, CHLEMSFORD ROAD, FELSTED 

The Planning Officer presented the application for alterations and modifications 
to the principal elevation of the existing dwelling to provide enhanced front 
bedroom accommodation together with bay window changes and associated 
changes to frontage external materials.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed approval of the application.
The Chairman seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

PC140  UTT/18/3451/HHF 3 LITTLE WALDEN ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the construction of a single 
storey rear extension with a 1.2m addition to the side. It is proposed to convert 
the loft space and insert two rear facing dormers with roof lights to the front 
facing roof slope.  Within development limits and in a conservation area.

The members raised concerns about the proximity to listed buildings and 
potential effect on the character of the conservation area.

Councillor Freeman proposed a deferral for a site visit.
The Chairman seconded the motion for a deferral for a site visit.

RESOLVED to defer the application pending a site visit.

D John spoke on the application

Page 8



PC141  UTT/18/3134/FUL COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer delivered the application for the proposed installation of an 
Air Quality Station to be situated behind the boundary wall to the south of the 
‘lodge’, to replace the existing temporary station.

The Chairman proposed the approval of the application.
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion for approval.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

Meeting close 5:45pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/3278/FUL (Saffron Walden)
(Applicant related to Cllr Gerrard)

(Deferred for site visit)

PROPOSAL: Retrospective planning permission for the removal of timber shed 
and the proposed erection of 1 no. dwelling

LOCATION: Rear Of 22 Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Mrs S Perry

AGENT: Mr Jeremy Denn

EXPIRY DATE: 22nd January 2019

CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits, 

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site relates to a large timber shed located between the 22 and 26 Thaxted Road 
in the town of Saffron Walden. Access to the site is provided by private driveway 
next to 16 Thaxted Road. To the rear of the site is a large open amenity area mainly 
bound by hedgerow and trees.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This planning application is for the retrospective removal of the existing timber shed 
building and the proposed erection of a single dwelling. The dwelling will be a 
terrace dwelling two storey to the front of the site and three storeys to the rear. The 
application revised the previously refused planning application (UTT/18/1824/FUL).

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

 And
 Human Rights Act considerations:
 There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol
 regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and
 to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been
 taken into account in the determination of this applicatio
[...]
d in red brick under a tiled roof.  To the rear is a garden area bordered with a 
combination of brick walls and fencing.  To the side is a parking area.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This application relates to the proposed construction of a single storey rear extension 
with a 1.2m addition to the side.  It is proposed to convert the loft space and insert 
two rear facing dormers with rooflights to the front facing roofslope.  Changes to 
internal layout.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 N/A

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 None

7. POLICIES

7.1 Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



S1 – Development within Development Limits
GEN2 – Design
ENV1 – Development affecting  character and appearance of Conservation Area
GEN8 – Highway Safety and parking provision

7.2 Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance

Supplementary Planning Document 1 – Home Extensions 

7.3 National Policies

National Planning Policy Framework 

7.4 Other Material Considerations

Emerging Local Plan Policies – 
SP9 – Development within Development Limits
D3 – High Quality Design
EN2 – Design of development within Conservation Areas
TA3 – Vehicle Parking Standards

8. TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

8.1 Town Council consulted – expired – Objection – loss of off road parking; and possible 
impact on street scene of velux windows in conservation area

9. CONSULTATIONS
None

10. REPRESENTATIONS

10.1 4 neighbours consulted – expired 17.1.19 – 2 responses received – main points –
 Overlooking from dormer windows, loss of privacy
 Over development of site, impact on neighbouring properties and 

Conservation Area
 Concerns regarding boundary wall
 Parking

11. APPRAISAL

The issues to consider in the determination of the application are:

A Whether the proposal would respect the size, scale and form of the orig
[...]
eighbouring properties given the nature and location of the proposals and therefore 
complies with the NPPF and ULP Policies GEN2 and H8. 

D The proposed development would not adversely affect Highway Safety and parking 
provision within the site would not be altered as a result of this proposal. 

RECOMMENDATION –  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

Conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this decision.
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The rooflights shall be of conservation range.
REASON: In the interest of the appearance of the development in accordance 
with ULP Policy GEN2 and ENV1

Application: UTT/18/3451/HHF

Address: 3 Little Walden Road, Saffron Walden Essex cb10 2DZ

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 7.2.19

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 24



UTT/18/2055/FUL – THAXTED

(Referred to Committee as more than 5 dwellings)

PROPOSAL: Change of use of Grade II Listed barn to provide a residential 
dwelling, change of use and extension of curtilage barn to 
residential, change of use and residential conversion of existing 
agricultural silos, demolition of other agricultural buildings and 
structures, and erection of new agricultural-style dwellings and link 
buildings to provide 7 residential dwellings with associated 
parking, landscaping and private amenity space. Erection of new 
garage to serve plot 1

LOCATION: Cutlers Green Farm Cutlers Green Cutlers Green Lane Thaxted 
Essex

APPLICANT: Mr R Hingston

AGENT: Laura Dudley-Smith, Strutt & Parker

EXPIRY DATE: 22 October 2018 – Extension of time 22 March 2019

CASE OFFICER: Karen Denmark

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside development limits/Grade II Listed Building/within the Thaxted 
Neighbourhood Plan’s designated area

2.
[...]
l be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority before development commences and installed in accordance with those 
details.

REASON:  In order to protect the character of the listed building, in accordance with 
Uttlesford Local Plan Policy ENV2 (adopted 2005) and the NPPF.

Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/2238/LB – THAXTED

PROPOSAL: Conversion of and alterations to Grade II Listed barn to provide a 
residential dwelling, conversion, extension and alterations to 
curtilage barn to residential

LOCATION: Cutlers Green Farm Cutlers Green Cutlers Green Lane Thaxted 
Essex

APPLICANT: Mr R Hingston

AGENT: Laura Dudley-Smith, Strutt & Parker

EXPIRY DATE: 22 October 2018 – Extension of time 22 March 2019

CASE OFFICER: Karen Denmark

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside development limits/Grade II Listed Building/within the Thaxted 
Neighbourhood Plan’s designated area

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site is part of Cutlers Green Farm which lies on the northern side of 
Bolford Street.  The settlement of Thaxted lies approximately 1.5km to the east, with 
Great Dunmow and Saffron Walden around 11km away.

2.2 The applicant states the site is approximately 0.83ha in area and comprises of a 
central Grade II listed barn, surrounded by a range of other agricultural buildings 
and structures including a large grain store and drier, and a range of silos.  The site, 
which is brownfield, is being redeveloped as the buildings are no longer suitable.

2.3 The ground slopes gently downwards to the north and west with mature plantation 
along the site boundaries, with farmland to the north and a small ribbon 
development of residential development.  The village green is to the south of the site 
with further residential development around this feature.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The scheme can be summarised as:
Plot 1 – conversion of existing barn to form three storey detached four bedroom 
dwelling;
Plot 6 – conversion 
[...]
5 years. Subsequent updates to the NPPF and PPG in 
February 2019 regarding housing needs calculations indicate that the land 
supply is likely to be lower. Therefore, contributions towards housing land 
supply must be regarded as a positive effect.

Page 58



12. CONCLUSION

The following is a summary of the main reasons for the recommendation:

A The proposal does not accord with the development plan due to conflicts 
with policies on the location of housing, countryside character and 
sustainable transport.

B Notwithstanding the above, it is concluded that the proposal represents 
‘sustainable development’ in the context of the NPPF. The tilted balance at 
paragraph 11 is engaged because relevant policies for the supply of 
housing, including the associated site allocations and Development Limits, 
are out of date. In this case, the limited adverse effect on countryside 
character would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
from the proposal’s contribution towards housing land supply.

C Taking into account the more up-to-date nature of the NPPF with respect to 
the determining issues, it is considered that the lack of accordance with the 
development plan is overridden in this instance. Regard has been had to all 
other material considerations, and it is concluded that planning permission 
should be granted.

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL

Conditions

1. The development hereby permitted in principle must be begun within three 
years of the date of this notice.

REASON: In accordance with section 70(2ZZC) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Application: UTT/18/3326/PIP

Address: Land West of Stortford Road, Clavering

Page 59



Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 08/02/2019

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 60



UTT/18/3457/FUL
 (Saffron Walden)

(UDC Planning Application)

PROPOSAL: Works to the ruins of Walden Castle to allow for public access, 
comprising a new internal floor to the castle, new security gates 
and fence and an external lighting scheme.

LOCATION: Saffron Walden Castle, Museum Street, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Uttlesford District Council

AGENT: Caroe Architecture Ltd.

EXPIRY DATE: 15th March 2019

CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits
Grade I Listed Building
Scheduled Monument
Conservation Area

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site relates to Saffron Walden Castle and is located on raised ground north 
west of The Common. The Castle is a designated scheduled monument and only 
one of six Grade I listed structures in the Conservation area of Saffron Walden.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This planning application is works to the castle including new internal floor, new 
security gates, fences and external lighting scheme.

The proposal includes:
1x main gate (MG01)
1x fence/ railing (MG02)
2x access gates (MG03 and MG04)

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

And
Human Rights Act considerations:
There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol
regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and
to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 taken into account in the determination of this application

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The applicant has provided a heritage, design and access statement in support of 
the planning application to illustrate the process that has led to the development 
proposal and to explain and justify the proposal in a structured way.

Also submitted is a completed biodiversity checklist

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 There are no previous planning applications linked to this proposal.

7. POLICIES

7.1 National 
[...]
l floor to the castle, new security 
gates and fences and an external lighting scheme. From an Environmental Health 
perspective, the only issue for consideration is the potential for obtrusive or spillover 
light from the 3 proposed external lighting units to impact on neighbouring 
residential properties.

The applicants are conscious of this and it appears to have been taken into account 
in the design of the exterior lighting scheme. The 3 low wattage LED light units that 
comprise the lighting scheme will be contained within ground level “hides” with the 
light directed onto the existing walls of the castle. The hides should enable the light 
to be directed where it is intended and reduce the likelihood of spillover or obtrusive 
light as a result.
Having reviewed the lighting details submitted, I would advise that Environmental 
Health have no objection in respect of the development as proposed.

INFORMATIVES
Developers are referred to the Uttlesford District Code of Development Practice. To 
avoid/minimise the impact upon the amenity of adjoining residents; developers are 
advised to follow the General Principle, and advice contained therein.

Ecology

9.3 No objections or further recommendations made.

Conservation Officer

9.4 The application is for works to the ruins of Walden Castle to allow for public access, 
comprising a new internal floor to the castle, new security gates and fences and an 
external lighting scheme.

Saffron Walden Castle is the remains of a twelfth century tower-keep, grade I listed 
(ref: 1297737) and located upon the Bury Hill scheduled monument (ref: 1009307), 
within the Saffron Walden I Conservation Area. The Castle is an important remnant 
of the town's history and a well-documented example of a motte and bailey castle 
with important archaeological remains.

The proposals will not cause harm to the castle, and will be beneficial in terms of 
public engagement with the site. Access to the site will be improved by the insertion 
[...]
se Act 2004.

2. The repairs and repointing hereby permitted shall match the existing. A lime base 

Page 77



mortar shall be used in the pointing work. These details shall not be changed 
without the written permission form the Local Planning Authority

REASON: In the interests of the historical importance of the wall in accordance with 
Policy ENV2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005)

3 The repairs to the wall shall re-use the original bricks of which can be appropriable 
included and re-used. The proposed bricks to be used in the repair shall be of a 
similar appearance, size and colour to the original wall.

REASON: In the interests of the historical importance of the wall in accordance with 
Policy ENV2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

 

Organisation:  Uttlesford District 
Council

Department: Planning

Date: 02 June 2017

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 27 February 2019

Page 78



UTT/19/0194/FUL
 (Saffron Walden)

(UDC Planning Application)

PROPOSAL: Change of use from waste land to garden land including the 
erection of 1.8m high close board fencing with concrete posts and 
gravel boards.

LOCATION: Waste Land Space, Radwinter Road, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Uttlesford District Council

AGENT: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 27th March 2019

CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site relates to the strip of waste land located to the rear of 14, 18 and 20 
Radwinter Road in the town of Saffron Walden. To the south of the site is a footpath; 
however this is not a public right of way.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This application is in relation to the proposed change of use of the waste land to 
domestic garden including the erection of 1.8m high close-board fencing.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Sch
[...]
TT/18/2238/LB - Thaxted
	7 UTT/18/3326/PIP - Clavering
	8 UTT/18/3457/FUL - Saffron Walden
	9 UTT/18/3422/FUL - Saffron Walden
	10 UTT/18/3421/LB - Saffron Walden.
	11 UTT/19/0194/FUL - Saffron Walden



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 13 
MARCH 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, M Lemon, 
J Lodge, J Loughlin, H Ryles and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), K Denmark (Development 
Management Team Leader), A Mawson (Democratic Services 
Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and 
C Tyler (Planning Officer)

PC142  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chambers.

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst declared a non – pecuniary interest as 
members of the Saffron Walden Town Council.

Councillors Freeman, Fairhurst and Lodge declared a non – pecuniary interest in 
item 3 as the applicant is a personal friend. 

Councillor Lodge declared a non – pecuniary interest in item 4 as the applicant is 
known to him. 

PC143  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as an accurate 
record. 

Councillors Fairhurst, Freeman and Lodge left the meeting

PC144  UTT/18/3278/FUL - REAR OF 22 THAXTED ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the retrospective removal of 
the existing timber shed building and the proposed erection of a single dwelling. 
The dwelling will be a terrace dwelling two storey to the front of the site and three 
storeys to the rear. The application revised the previously refused planning 
application (UTT/18/1824/FUL).

The Committee raised concerns about the space required for parking and 
manoeuvring on site to enable safe access and exit of the site. 

The Planning Officer confirmed that there was parking allocated at the rear.



The Chairman proposed a deferral on the grounds that a parking layout was 
required by The Committee. 

Councillor Hicks seconded the motion for a deferral.

RESOLVED to defer the application pending the provision of a parking 
layout.

Councillors Fairhurst, Freeman and Lodge returned to the meeting.

PC145  UTT/18/3451/HHF - 3 LITTLE WALDEN ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the proposed construction of a 
single storey rear extension with a 1.2m addition to the side. With the proposal to 
convert the loft space and insert two rear facing dormers with roof lights to the 
front facing roof slope. Changes to internal layout.

Councillors Freeman, Ryles and Fairhurst raised concerns in relation to the roof 
lights and dormers in a conservation area. They said that a conservation area is 
a special area and that a higher standard should be applied. 

Councillor Hicks said that he didn’t see any problems with overlooking and had 
no objection to the plans. 

The Chairman said that although there were no other dormers in the immediate 
vicinity that there were in fact fairly prominent ones in the conservation area and 
that they were needed to make practical use of the loft space and that he had no 
problem with the development. 

Councillor Lemon proposed the motion to approve the application.

Councillor Hicks seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to grant permission in line with the conditions in the decision 
notice.

PC146  UTT/18/2055/FUL - CUTLERS GREEN FARM, CUTLERS GREEN, THAXTED 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the application for a 
change of use of Grade II Listed barn to provide a residential dwelling, change of 
use and extension of curtilage barn to residential, change of use and residential 
conversion of existing agricultural silos, demolition of other agricultural buildings 
and structures, and erection of new agricultural-style dwellings and link buildings 
to provide seven residential dwellings with associated parking, landscaping and 
private amenity space and erection of new garage to serve plot one.

The Development Management Team Leader said in response to a request to 
move or remove the roof lights, that there is evidence that there were historically 
roof light structures on the agricultural building and that they were in keeping 



with the design.  She also advised that she would be happy to remove permitted 
development rights in line with the Committee’s requests. 

In response to a Member’s query the Development Management Team Leader 
said that the submission of materials was an administrative function and that the 
conditions stipulated full submission. The Development Manager said that the 
Planning Officer would make the judgement and that this would not come back 
to Committee. 

Councillor Fairhurst said that with the removal of the permitted development 
rights he would be happy to propose approval.

The Chairman asked for conservation roof lights to be conditioned and The 
Development Management Team Leader advised that this was covered in 
Condition 13. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed the motion for approval of the application.

Councillor Ryles seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to grant permission with the conditions laid out in the 
decision notice. 

V. Forbes and L. Dudley-Smith spoke on the application and application 
UTT/18/2238/LB.

PC147  UTT/18/2238/LB -  CUTLERS GREEN FARM, CUTLERS GREEN, THAXTED 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the application for the 
conversion of and alterations to Grade II Listed barn to provide a residential 
dwelling, conversion, extension and alterations to curtilage barn to residential.  In 
connection with the previous application UTT/18/2055/FUL.

The Chairman proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED to grant permission with the conditions laid out in the 
decision notice.

PC148  UTT/18/3326/PIP - LAND WEST OF STORTFORD ROAD, CLAVERING 

The Planning Officer presented the application for permission in principle for the 
erection of a minimum of six dwellings and a maximum of eight dwellings.

Councillor Loughlin said that it was felt that the application was not in 
accordance with the local plan.  



Councillor Fairhurst said that the cumulative impact on the village of 
developments was a concern. 

Councillor Lodge proposed a motion for deferral, however following debate 
withdrew his motion with no seconder. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion for refusal. 

Councillor Loughlin seconded the proposal for refusal.

RESOLVED to refuse permission for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development would result in the urbanisation of open 
countryside, thereby causing substantial harm to the rural character of the 
area in conflict with Policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) 
and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). In the context of 
paragraph 11 of the NPPF, this adverse effect would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal.

2. The proposed development conflicts with policies S7 and H1 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) insofar as they relate to the location 
of housing.

P. Walters spoke on behalf of Councillor Oliver, F. Woods, S. Gill and C. 
Hutchinson spoke on the application.

PC149  UTT/18/3457/FUL - SAFFRON WALDEN CASTLE, MUSEUM STREET, 
SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for works to the ruins of Walden 
Castle to allow for public access, comprising a new internal floor to the castle, 
new security gates and fence and an external lighting scheme.

The Members expressed a desire to set a curfew on the light illuminating the 
castle. 

Councillor Mills proposed a motion to approve with conditions.

Councillor Ryles seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to grant permission with conditions as laid out in the decision 
notice. 

PC150  UTT/18/3422/FUL - SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM, MUSEUM STREET, 
SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application to repair and rebuild section of 
boundary wall at Saffron Walden Museum.



Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion to approve the application.

Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED to grant permission for the application.

PC151  UTT/18/3421/LB - SAFFRON WALDEN CASTLE, MUSEUM STREET, 
SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for listed building consent to 
repair and rebuild section of boundary wall at Saffron Walden Museum.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion to approve the application.

Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED to grant permission for the application.

PC152  UTT/19/0194/FUL - WASTE LAND SPACE, RADWINTER ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for a change of use from waste 
land to domestic garden land including the erection of 1.8m high closed board 
fencing with concrete posts and gravel boards.

In response to a member’s question the Planning officer advised that the land is 
owned by Uttlesford District Council. 

The Chairman added that this was a tidying up exercise of a problematic piece of 
land. 

Councillor Fairhurst said that he would have liked this to have been offered to 
the cemetery which had a growing demand and restricted space. 

Councillor Mills proposed a motion to approve the application.

Councillor Ryles seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to grant permission for the application. 


